Eastern American Energy Corporation

P.S.C. Ky. No.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Cancels P.S.C. Ky. No.

## **APPLICATION OF**

#### EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

of

501 56<sup>th</sup> Street, S. E. Charleston, WV 25304

## Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing Gas Service Pursuant to

KRS 278-485

at

# HOUSE GAS FARM TAPS IN PIKE, MARTIN AND LAWRENCE COUNTIES

Filed with Public Service Commission of Kentucky

Issued	Effective September 1. 2003
	Issued by: <u>Eastern American Energy Corporation</u> By: <u>OF KENTLICKY</u> Donald C Supcoe
	SEP 0 1 2003
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

Form for Filing Rules and Regulations

For <u>Pike, Martin and Lawrence Counties</u> P.S. C. Ky. No.

\_\_\_ Sheet No. \_\_\_\_\_

Canceling P.S.C. Ky. No.

Sheet No. \_\_\_\_\_

Eastern American Energy Corporation

# RULES AND REGULATIONS

- 1. Bills for service will be rendered monthly, the term "month" shall mean the period between consecutive meter readings which shall be taken, as nearly as possible, every thirty (30) days.
- 2. Bills are rendered on or about the 10<sup>th</sup> day following the billing period for service furnished during the previous month and are due within thirty (30) days of the date of invoice.
- 3. Service shall be provided to persons who qualify pursuant to KRS 278.475 upon Eastern American Energy Corporation's receipt of a signed Farm Tap Service Application and Agreement, receipt of any applicable fees and compliance with the applicable statutes and regulations.
- 4. A charge of \$150.00 shall be charged for each new service tap, including saddle and first shutoff valve that Eastern American Energy Corporation must furnish and install.
- 5. A reconnection charge of \$25.00 shall be paid before service is restored following disconnection of service for non-payment of bills.
- 6. A service charge of \$25.00 will be imposed on any customer whose check is returned from the bank due to insufficient funds. Such accounts will be considered in arrears, subject to penalty and possible termination after notice pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006, Section II.
- 7. Service will not be discontinued for non-payment of bills without first having made a reasonable effort to induce the customer to pay the balance due. At least forty-eight (48) hours written notice of cut-off will be given the customer but the cut-off shall not be effected before fifteen (15) days after the mailing date of the original bill.
- 8. For matters not addressed herein, the applicable rules of the Kentucky Public Service Commission shall apply.

Date Issued:	201	Date Effective: _	Septemb	er 1, 2003
Issued by:	Donald C. Supcoe	TITLE:	Press	USNBERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
	501 56 <sup>th</sup> Street, S.	E., Charleston, WV	25304	SEP 0 1 2003
			۶Ü	REUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)
			BY_	Change & Born
				EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Form for Filing Rate Schedules

For Pike, Martin and Lawrence Counties P.S.C. No.		
Sheet No.		
Canceling P.S.C. No.		
Sheet No		

# CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Eastern American Energy Corporation is providing natural gas service as a Farm Tap system pursuant to KRS 278.485 to customers in Pike, Martin and Lawrence Counties, Kentucky. Eastern requests approval of the following rate schedule and rules for providing service:

Rate per Mcf - \$9.58 all customers

Tap fee - \$150.00

Reconnect charge \$25.00

Returned check charge \$25.00

Date Issued: \_\_\_\_\_ Date Effective: \_\_\_\_ September 1, 2003

Issued by:

DGG \_\_\_\_\_\_TITLE: \_\_\_\_\_President \_\_\_\_\_\_ Id C. Supcoe

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No.

dated _	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
	SEP 0 1 2003

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) RECTOR